

Spl(P) Case No. 12 of 2026

Order No. 11
dated 01.07.2026

Today the record is fixed for production of the accused person and E.R of W/A.

Accused Sk. Rajesh is produced from j/c through V.C and remanded till date.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person files an application praying for bail and submits that there is no chance of absconding if he is released on bail.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present.

The defacto complainant is present and raised objection against the bail prayer.

Heard both sides.

From the record, it appears that the defacto complainant lodged the complaint that on 31.03.2026 at about 12:30 p.m her minor daughter when was bathing in her wash room then the accused person entered into the wash room and hugged her for illicit purpose. When her daughter started to shout then the accused persons fled away. Subsequently the principal accused person along with other accused persons came to their house and threatened them with dire consequences.

Perusing the materials on record and C.D including 161, 164 statement and other materials on record, it appears that the C.S has already been submitted but the other accused persons are still absconding and the I.O submitted the report. The other accused persons could not be found out but the defacto complainant claimed that the other accused persons are inside the house but police did not arrest them and the family members of the accused persons are continuing to threat the family members of the defacto complainant and they pressurized to withdraw the case. So, considering the nature and gravity of the case the prayer for bail is rejected at this stage.

To 17.07.2026 for production and E.R of W/A.

Dictated & Corrected

Special(P) Judge, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum

Special (P) Judge, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum