

Special (P) Case No.12 of 2026

Order No. 13
dated 17.07.2026

The record is fixed for production of the accused person, hearing of bail petition in presence of defacto complainant and call for C.D.

Accused Sk. Imran @ Sk. Kunal and Sk. Rajesh are produced from j/c through V.C and remanded to j/c till date.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused persons files an application praying for bail and submits that the accused persons are in custody and there is no chance of absconding if they are released on bail.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present.

Defacto complainant is present by filing hazira and raises objection regarding the bail of the accused person.

Heard both sides.

From the record, it appears that the defacto complainant lodged the complaint that on 31.03.2026 at about 12:30 p.m her minor daughter when was bathing in her wash room then the accused person entered into the wash room and hugged her for illicit purpose. When her daughter started to shout then the accused persons fled away. Subsequently the principal accused person along with other accused persons came to their house and threatened them with dire consequences.

Perusing the materials on record and C.D, it appears that the C.S has already been submitted so considering all aspects, I am inclined to release the accused person on bail.

The accused persons, Sk. Imran @ Sk. Kunal and Sk. Rajesh are to be released on finding a bail bond of Rs.5,000/- each with two registered sureties each of Rs.2,500/- each i.d. to j/c subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M., Birbhum, Suri.

To 20.08.2026 for appearance and E.R of W/A.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Birbhum, Suri for information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected
Sd/-S.M. Chattopadhyay
Special(P) Judge, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum

Sd/-S.M. Chattopadhyay
Special (P) Judge, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum