

Special (P) Case No.12 of 2026

Order No. 15
dated 10.08.2026

The record is put up on the strength of put up petition.

Accused Golap Sk. @ Sk. Golap surrenders before this Court and he is taken into custody and remanded to j/c till date.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person files an application praying for bail along with a vokalatnama. He also submits that the accused person has already been got anticipatory bail by this Court being Cr. Misc. Case No. 1098/26 dt. 31.07.2025.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record and the order of the Cr.Misc. Case No. 1098/26, wherefrom, it appears that “the accused person, namely, Golap Sk. @ Sk. Golap get anticipatory bail of Rs.5,000/- with two sureties of Rs.2,500/- each subject to the satisfaction of the arresting officer and subject to condition that he would comply with all the conditions of Section 438(3) Cr.P.C”.

In view of the order of the Cr. Misc. Case No. 1098/26 passed by this Court, I am of the view that the accused, namely, Golap Sk. @ Sk. Golap is to be released on finding a bail bond of Rs.5,000/-, with two sureties of Rs.2,500/- each to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M., Suri, Birbhum.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Birbhum for information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected
Sd/-S.M. Chattopadhyay
Special Judge (POCSO Act),
2nd Court, Suri, Birbhum.

Sd/-S.M. Chattopadhyay
Special Judge (POCSO Act),
2nd Court, Suri, Birbhum